a reversion of the title for breach of patent conditions. The parcel meets the disposal standards in the 1987 BLM Spokane Resource Management Plan and the regulations at 43 CFR part 2710. The parcel is not needed for Federal purposes and the United States has no present interest in the property other than the reservation of the mineral interests to the United States, and its disposal will be in the public interest. The action is consistent with Federal laws, State and local planning and zoning ordinances. The reversionary interest in this property will be offered by direct sale and released to the City for the fair market value of \$1,600,000. The reversionary interest in this property will not be conveved and released until at least January 6, 2012.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original patent, dated January 13, 1983, the United States retains and continues to hold a reversionary interest on the following land as described in the before-mentioned patent:

#### Willamette Meridian

T. 9 N., R. 27 E., Sec. 12, SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>.

The area described contains 40 acres in Benton County.

The City's initial purpose for the parcel was as a sewage interceptor site and lagoon. This use is no longer needed. The City had requested to change the use and control of all or a portion of the parcel from municipal or recreational purposes to commercial purposes to accommodate community expansion and commercial development. Changing the use of the parcel to commercial purposes would violate the terms of the patent. Therefore, the City has requested to purchase the reversionary interest on all or a portion of the parcel. To provide purchase options to the City, the parcel was split into three government lots by means of a cadastral survey that was funded by the City. As a result of the survey, the description of the parcel determined suitable for direct sale and release to the City is now described as:

### Willamette Meridian

T. 9 N., R. 27 E.,

Sec. 12, lots 1, 2, and 3.

The area described contains 38.53 acres in Benton County per the official, filed survey, dated April 27, 2011.

Direct sale procedures would be conducted under the provisions found at 43 CFR 2711.3–3(a)(1) and (2) for direct sales. A direct sale to the City is appropriate in this case as the parcel was patented previously to the City and the sale of the Federal reversionary interest, if it were sanctioned to any other entity, would not protect existing equities of the City of West Richland, Washington. The sale and release of the reversionary interest of the 38.53 acres will be made in accordance with FLPMA and the applicable regulations of the Secretary of the Interior, and will be subject to the following:

1. A right-of-way for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States pursuant to the Act of August 30, 1890;

2. A condition that the conveyance be subject to all valid existing rights of record:

3. The terms and conditions of the United States patent 46–83–0050, including, but not limited to, all mineral deposits in the land so patented, and to it, or persons authorized by it, the right to prospect for, mine, and remove such

deposits from the same under applicable law and such regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe;

4. All parcels are subject to the requirements of Section 120(h) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. Section 9620(h));

5. No representation, warranty, or covenant of any kind, express or implied, is given or made by the United States as to access to or from any parcel of land, the title, whether or to what extent the land may be developed, its physical condition, present or potential uses, or any other circumstance or condition; and.

6. Additional terms and conditions that the authorized officer deems appropriate. Detailed information concerning the proposed sale, including the appraisal, planning and environmental documents, and Environmental Site Assessment, are available for review at the location identified in ADDRESSES above.

Public comments regarding the proposed sale of the reversionary interest may be submitted in writing to the attention of the BLM Border Field Manager (see ADDRESSES above) on or before December 22, 2011. Comments received by telephone or in electronic form, such as facsimiles and email, will not be considered. Any adverse written comments will be reviewed by the BLM State Director, who may sustain, vacate, or modify this proposed realty action and issue a final determination. In the absence of timely objections, this proposal shall become the final decision of the Department of the Interior. Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that

your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Authority: 2711.1-2(a).

#### June E. Hues,

Border Field Manager, Spokane District.
[FR Doc. 2011–28709 Filed 11–4–11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–33–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLCA930000.L58790000.EU0000; CACA 50168 12]

# Notice of Realty Action: Direct Sale of Public Land in Santa Clara County, CA

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of realty action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Hollister Field Office, proposes to sell a parcel of public land consisting of approximately 15.97 acres, more or less, in Santa Clara County, California. The public land would be sold to Mariposa Peak, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, for the appraised fair market value of \$16,000.

**DATES:** Written comments regarding the proposed sale must be received by the BLM on or before December 22, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Written comments concerning the proposed sale should be sent to the Field Manager, BLM Hollister Field Office, 20 Hamilton Court, Hollister, California 95023.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christine Sloand, Realty Specialist, BLM Hollister Field Office, 20 Hamilton Court, Hollister, California 95023, phone (831) 630–5022 or visit the Web site at http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/fo/hollister/realty.html.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The following parcel of public land is being proposed for direct sale to Mariposa Peak, LLC, the adjoining landowner, in accordance with Sections 203 and 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), as amended (43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1719).

## Mount Diablo Meridian

T. 11 S., R. 6 E., Sec. 2, lot 10.

The area described contains approximately 15.97 acres, more or less, in Santa Clara County.

The public land was first identified as suitable for disposal in the 1984 BLM Hollister Resource Management Plan (RMP) and remains available for sale under the 2007 Hollister RMP revision. The land is not needed for any other Federal purpose, and its disposal would be in the public interest. The purpose of the sale is to dispose of public land which is difficult and uneconomic to manage as part of the public lands because it is a small, isolated parcel lacking legal access. The BLM is proposing a direct sale to Mariposa Peak, LLC. Mariposa Peak, LLC, owns the adjoining land on three sides of the public land proposed for sale. A competitive sale is not considered appropriate because the public land lacks legal access and the only other adjoining landowner has informed the BLM they have no interest in purchasing the land and would not grant access to the public land. The BLM has completed a mineral potential report which concluded there are no known mineral values in the land proposed for sale. The BLM proposes that conveyance of the Federal mineral interests would occur simultaneously with the sale of the land.

On November 7, 2011, the above described land will be segregated from all forms of appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining laws, except for the sale provisions of FLPMA. Until completion of the sale, the BLM will no longer accept land use applications affecting the identified public lands, except applications for the amendment of previously filed right-ofway applications or existing authorizations to increase the term of the grants in accordance with 43 CFR 2802.15 and 2886.15. The segregation terminates upon issuance of a patent, publication in the **Federal Register** of a termination of the segregation, or on November 7, 2013, unless extended by the BLM State Director in accordance with 43 CFR 2711.1-2(d) prior to the termination date. The land would not be sold until at least January 6, 2012. Mariposa Peak, LLC, would be required to pay a \$50 nonrefundable filing fee for processing the conveyance of the mineral interests. Any conveyance document issued would contain the following terms, conditions, and reservations:

- 1. A reservation of a right-of-way to the United States for ditches and canals constructed by authority of the United States under the Act of August 30, 1890 (43 U.S.C. 945);
- 2. A condition that the conveyance be subject to all valid existing rights of record;

- 3. An appropriate indemnification clause protecting the United States from claims arising out of the patentee's use, occupancy, or operations on the patented lands; and
- 4. Additional terms and conditions that the authorized officer deems appropriate.

Detailed information concerning the proposed land sale including the appraisal, planning and environmental documents, and a mineral report are available for review at the BLM Hollister Field Office at the address above, by calling (831) 630–5022 or visiting our Web site at <a href="http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/fo/hollister/realty.html">http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/fo/hollister/realty.html</a>.

Public comments regarding the proposed sale may be submitted in writing to the attention of the BLM Hollister Field Manager (see ADDRESSES above) on or before December 22, 2011. Comments received in electronic form, such as email or facsimile, will not be considered. Any adverse comments regarding the proposed sale will be reviewed by the BLM State Director or other authorized official of the Department of the Interior, who may sustain, vacate, or modify this realty action in whole or in part. In the absence of timely filed objections, this realty action will become the final determination of the Hollister Field Office.

Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, be advised that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold from public review your personal identifying information, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Authority: 43 CFR 2711.1–2(a) and (c).

## Tom Pogacnik,

Deputy State Director, Natural Resources. [FR Doc. 2011–28749 Filed 11–4–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–40–P

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[DN 2853]

Certain Communications Equipment, Components Thereof, and Products Containing the Same, Including Power Over Ethernet Telephones, Switches, Wireless Access Points, Routers and Other Devices Used in WLANs and Cameras; Receipt of Complaint; Solicitation of Comments Relating to the Public Interest

**AGENCY:** U.S. International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade
Commission has received a complaint entitled In Re Certain Communications Equipment, Components Thereof, and Products Containing the Same, Including Power Over Ethernet
Telephones, Switches, Wireless Access Points, Routers and Other Devices Used in WLANs and Cameras, DN 2853; the Commission is soliciting comments on any public interest issues raised by the complaint.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

James R. Holbein, Secretary to the Commission, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 205–2000. The public version of the complaint can be accessed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at <a href="http://edis.usitc.gov">http://edis.usitc.gov</a>, and will be available for inspection during official business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 205–2000.

General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its Internet server (http://www.usitc.gov). The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov. Hearing-impaired persons are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205–1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Commission has received a complaint filed on ChriMar Systems, Inc. d/b/a CMS Technologies on November 1, 2011. The complaint alleges violations of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1337) in the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, and the sale within the United States after importation of